
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Date: 01 May 2018

To: Members of the Ethical Governance and 
Personnel Committee

Mrs R Camamile (Chairman)
Mr RG Allen
Mr MB Cartwright
Mr WJ Crooks
Mr MR Lay

Mr K Morrell
Mr M Nickerson
Mr LJP O'Shea
Ms BM Witherford

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear member,

There will be a meeting of the ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE in 
the De Montfort Suite - Hinckley Hub on THURSDAY, 10 MAY 2018 at 6.30 pm and your 
attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Public Document Pack

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE -  10 MAY 2018

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12.

6.  WELLBEING POLICY (Pages 5 - 20)

To present the Wellbeing Policy for approval.

7.  WORKPLACE SURVEILLANCE POLICY (Pages 21 - 30)

To present the Workplace Surveillance Policy for approval.

8.  TRAVEL POLICY - REVIEW OF RATES (Pages 31 - 42)

To present the recommended revised mileage pay rate for casual users.

9.  COMPLAINTS UPDATE (Verbal Report)

The Monitoring Officer will update on progress in relation to code of conduct 
complaints.

10.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 

11.  MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 

To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act.

12.  COMPLAINT 2018/03 (Pages 43 - 46)

Fact finding report attached.



-137 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

14 MARCH 2018 AT 6.00 PM

PRESENT: Mrs R Camamile - Chairman
Mr RG Allen, Mr MB Cartwright, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr MA Hall (for Mr LJP O'Shea), 
Mr K Morrell and Mr M Nickerson

Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny and Rebecca Owen

392 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Crooks (although he 
arrived during the meeting), O’Shea and Witherford with the substitution of Councillor 
Hall for Councillor O’Shea authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 10. 
Apologies were also received from Gordon Grimes, Independent Person, and it was 
noted that he had submitted written comments on the code of conduct complaints on the 
agenda.

393 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Camamile and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the two meetings held on 12 January 2018 
be confirmed and signed by the chairman.

394 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

395 EQUALITIES MONITORING 

Members received a report which presented workforce data for 2016/17, including the 
gender pay gap figure.

A member referred to the male/female split of employees being 50/50 but the gender 
split of part time staff being very different and asked that this be more clearly highlighted 
in the report. Whilst it was acknowledged that the gender pay gap was smaller than in 
other public sector organisations and much smaller than private sector companies, it was 
requested that as much as possible be done to reduce the gap. It was also stated that 
the job evaluation scheme ensured that there was equal pay for equal jobs.

The decrease in disabled employees was acknowledged and it was requested that, 
whilst it was not an area over which the authority had direct control, every action be 
taken to increase this figure. In response, it was reported that work was planned to 
encourage disabled employees to declare their disability.

It was moved by Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Allen and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-138 -

396 COMPLAINTS UPDATE 

It was reported that there were no complaints outstanding other than those including on 
the agenda for this meeting.

397 PROCESS AND SCHEME OF DELEGATION FOR CODE OF CONDUCT 
COMPLAINTS 

Following a request at the last meeting of Council to review the code of conduct 
complaints process and whether the Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee was 
the appropriate body to consider complaints, members were given the opportunity to 
discuss the matter. During discussion, the following points were raised:

 The possibility of delegating more power to the Monitoring Officer to avoid 
bringing complaints to the committee where no further action was recommended

 The need to make all members aware of the procedure and the powers/sanctions 
available to the committee

 The importance of the committee being able to make recommendations to 
Council, which serves to avoid any difficulties arising from making 
recommendation to political groups and assists in increasing public confidence in 
the complaints process.

It was agreed that a report be brought to the next meeting which outlined the process, 
the numbers of complaints and the options available.

398 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 

On the motion of Councillor Allen seconded by Councillor Cartwright, it was

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 7c and 10 of Part I of Schedule 
12A of that Act.

399 COMPLAINT 2018/01 

Consideration was given to a complaint about a parish councillor not having declared an 
interest at a meeting. Members felt that the matter was potentially serious and felt that an 
investigation was required. It was moved by Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor 
Allen and

RESOLVED – the complaint be referred to the Monitoring Officer for 
investigation.

400 COMPLAINT 2018/02 

Members gave consideration to a complaint about a parish councillor having disclosed 
confidential staffing matters in a public meeting and without due notice having been 
provided of the item. Whilst members felt the meeting should perhaps have moved into 
private session during consideration of the item, it was acknowledged that other 
councillors would have been aware of the intention to discuss the item from the heading 
on the agenda and that sharing the information was only necessary because of 
questions posed.

It was moved by Councillor Cartwright and seconded by Councillor Camamile that no 
further action be taken in relation to the complaint, but that the clerk to the parish council 

Page 2



-139 -

should be reminded that such discussions should take place in private session. Upon 
being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED.

Councillor Crooks arrived at 6.52pm.

It was also suggested that guidance be sent to all parish/town clerks about moving into 
private session to discuss information from which the public and press should be 
exempt.

RESOLVED – 

(i) No further action be taken in respect of complaint 2018/02;

(ii) The parish clerk be reminded of the need to move into private 
session when necessary;

(iii) Guidance be issued to all clerks in relation to exempt information.

(The Meeting closed at 6.55 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 10 MAY 2018

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

WELLBEING POLICY

Report of Director (Corporate Services)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To present for approval the draft Wellbeing Policy (Appendix 1).

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Committee approves the policy.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 The development of an organisational approach to the promotion of employee health 
and wellbeing is a strategic theme within the refreshed People Strategy, which was 
approved in September 2017. Employee health and wellbeing has a significant 
impact on an organisation’s productivity and capacity, its ability to recruit and retain 
employees and its reputation as an employer of choice.

3.2 One of the actions within the strategic theme was to review the existing Stress Policy 
which was outdated and limited in its approach, as it focussed upon work related 
stress only. The Wellbeing Policy (Appendix 1) has been developed to set out a 
holistic organisational approach to supporting staff with their general health and 
wellbeing. The refreshed policy also links in to the broader strategic objectives of the 
‘Unified Prevention Board’ including ‘Workplace Health’; where the promotion of 
health and wellbeing activities seek to raise the health of residents within the county 
of Leicestershire.  Large local employers such as the c
[...]
licy to proactively identify and manage significant risks which 
may prevent delivery of business objectives.

9.2 It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will remain 
which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion based on the 
information available, that the significant risks associated with this decision / project 
have been identified, assessed and that controls are in place to manage them 
effectively.

9.3 The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were identified 
from this assessment:

None

10. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS

10.1 None. 

11. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

11.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:

- Community Safety implications

Page 22



06/16

- Environmental implications
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Procurement implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning implications
- Data Protection implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background papers: None. 

Contact Officer: Julie Stay, HR & Transformation Manager Ext 5688
Executive Member: Councillor M Hall

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



1

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

WORKPLACE SURVEILLANCE POLICY

1. Introduction

1.1 The council recognises its obligations to ensure where reasonable practicable, 
a safe and healthy workplace. Employers may monitor, using certain 
surveillance devices, to safeguard against any risks associated with 
employees, customers and others in the workplace and assist management to 
optimise performance, improve efficiency and customer service. 

1.2 Whilst the council does not intend to use surveillance methods or monitor staff 
movements, it may from time to time, or with cause, access surveillance 
systems and data records in order to investigate complaints or conduct 
matters. This data may be used as evidence in work place investigations as 
appropriat
[...]
 matters

Managers who strongly suspect employee misconduct and believe that the 
data from any of the above sources may support their case, should primarily 
discuss their concerns with the HR and Transformation Manager (who will 
follow the relevant procedures for those documents to be requested and 
examined). 

Page 28



5

To seek camera footage, the HR and Transformation Manager will follow the 
procedures outlined within 8.2.  

Any request for IT data will be formally requested by the HR & Transformation 
Manager, after taking consideration of the nature and severity of the alleged 
misconduct and the grounds to request such data. On no account should 
operational managers contact ICT Services direct for access to information. 

Any request for door access data should be formally requested by the HR & 
Transformation Manager to the Facilities Manager.

 
If any such records are used in a formal disciplinary case, then the use of such 
records should be reasonable and proportionate to the case. All records should 
be kept secure and destroyed at the conclusion of the case (allowing for the 
time period to expire for appeals and employment tribunal claims).  

8.4 Covert monitoring   

Covert monitoring (carrying out monitoring in secret without staff being told they 
are being monitored) is rare but may be considered necessary when employers 
have a genuine reason, such as criminal activity or equivalent malpractice. 
Covert monitoring is strictly covered by the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act and advice must be sought from the Legal Manager or the HR & 
Transformation Manager in the first instance. 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 10 MAY 2018

WARDS AFFECTED: ‘ALL WARDS’

TRAVEL POLICY – REVIEW OF RATES 

Report of Director (Corporate Services)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To present the recommended revised pay rate for casual users. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the revised rate of 45p per mile for casual users (formerly 40p per mile) to take 
effect from 1 April 2018 be approved. 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 The council introduced a revised Travel Policy in 2012 which was designed to save 
the cost of mileage across the council and thereby reducing carbon emissions. The 
new policy was a significant change to staff’s terms and conditions of employment as 
previously, the council applied national mileage rates which were significantly higher. 

3.2 As part of the policy implementation the policy is jointly reviewed with the local trade 
unions, this being:

1) Every 3 years in regard to scheme terms and conditions
2) Every 3 years with regard to the individuals classification as lower mileage 

rate user or higher
3) Every year in respect of travel rates

3.3 The travel rates are reviewed on annual basis since the introduction of the policy and 
have remained unchanged. There are two types of rates payable:

Essential user rate – to qualify as an essential user, the jobholder is required to 
meet specific criteria within the policy such as carrying out at least 950 miles per 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


06/16

annum and required to use their vehicle in the course of their job. The current rate for 
essential users is 25p per mile plus a fixed lump sum of £850 per annum

Casual user rate – this is for all other staff who incur mileage. The current rate is 
40p per mile.

3.4 Following a recent review it is recommended to increase the casual user rate from 
40p per mile to 45p per mile with effect from 1 April 2018. This is in line with the 
recommended HMRC rate and recognises the increased flexible cost of motoring. 
The essential rate remains unchanged. 

4. EXEMPTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ACCESS TO INFORMATION 
PROCEDURE RULES

4.1 The report to be taken in open session.
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [DW]

5.1
[...]
ed in a new position (and 

where there is no comparative post) or when duties to a role 
change, mileage will be reviewed and circulated to the travel 
review group to decide if the employee qualifies as an higher 
mileage rate user. The employee will start as a lower 
mileage rate user. 

2.7 The review will be carried out jointly by a panel comprising of 3 
management representatives, 2 staff representatives (1 lower mileage 
rate user, 1 higher mileage rate user) and 2 trade union 
representatives. The objective will be to conclude the review by 30 

Page 35



DRAFT Travel and Subsistence Policy TO BE APPROVED 2

October so as to co-ordinate with the council’s budget setting 
timetable. 

3. Travel rates

3.1 The payment of £850 per annum will be payable to a higher mileage 
rate user irrespective of the engine size of the vehicle/ motorbike. A flat 
rate of 45p per business mile will be paid for lower mileage rate user 
and 25p per mile for higher mileage rate users. This is in line with the 
HMRC rate of 45p per mile and therefore not liable to income tax and 
NI deductions. 

3.2 The mileage rate claimable by employees who use a bicycle for council 
business travel is 25p per mile.

4. Lower mileage rate user status

4.1 A lower mileage rate user is someone who undertakes authorised work 
related journeys on an infrequent basis and whose post is not pre-
designated higher mileage rate user

4.2 Managers may authorise an employee to use his/her own car on official 
council business on a lower mileage rate user basis when travel by 
public transport would be inefficient in terms of time, cost or 
convenience. 

5. Higher Mileage rate user status 

5.1 Higher mileage rate user status is not an automatic right although 
many key posts may be designated a higher mileage rate user for 
business reasons. Higher mileage rate user status is a contractual 
entitlement for that employee in relation to that particular post only; that 
is to say that higher mileage rate user status is attached to the post 
and not the person. Therefore, if an employee voluntarily accepts 
another post which does not already attract higher mileage rate user 
status, s/he will become a lower mileage rate user under the terms 
attached to the new post.

5.2 Criteria

To qualify as an higher mileage rate user an employee must incur 
business mileage (excluding training mileage) greater than 900 
miles per annum and satisfy at least one of the criteria set out below: 

(i) Undertaking regular visits to customers, premises or sites or 
attendance at meetings to represent the council or

(ii) Undertaking travel on demand to multiple work bases within the 
same working day

(iii) Call out when on standby to attend customers or council

Page 36



DRAFT Travel and Subsistence Policy TO BE APPROVED 3

Employees will not qualify for higher mileage rate user status when a 
council vehicle is available for use

5.3 The job description will be used when carrying out the review along 
with any additional evidence requested by the group.

5.4 To determine miles per annum, average miles (excluding miles relating 
to training) over a three-year period will be reviewed. For part time staff 
900 miles will be pro-rated equivalent to the contractual hours. For new 
posts or where there has been an interruption in attendance due to 
maternity leave or longer term sickness absence, a comparative post 
(where it exists and is substantially equivalent) will be used as a 
reference. 

5.5 Where a manager needs to oversee officers or also attend the visit, it is 
expected that the manager will car share with an higher mileage rate 
user. 

5.6 Higher mileage rate user status applies to all employees who meet the 
criteria set at 5.2.

5.7 When employees are on call out/ standby all mileage can be claimed 
from home to the destination (not from the boundary)

6. Review of higher mileage rate user status

6.1 In the event of an employee’s status reverting from a higher mileage
[...]
incurred whilst at a location which is not an 
employee’s normal place of work.  

14.2 Claims for parking must be accompanied by a VAT receipt which 
should be stapled to a paper copy of your claim sent to your manager 
for validation and then forwarded to the Finance Team for processing.

15. VAT Receipts

15.1 Users are required to provide a VAT receipt with a claim for fuel 
consumed in a claim and this should be marked with the claim identity 
number and submitted to HR when requested. 

Page 42



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Wellbeing Policy
	Wellbeing Policy DRAFT App1 February 2018 V3 25.4.18
	Wellbeing Charter DRAFT App2 February 2018

	7 Workplace Surveillance Policy
	workplace surveillance policy appendix

	8 Travel policy - review of rates
	travel policy appendix april 2018

	12 Complaint 2018/03



Minutes of the meeting


-160 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

10 MAY 2018 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mrs R Camamile - Chairman
Mr RG Allen, Mr DC Bill MBE (for Mr WJ Crooks), Mr MB Cartwright, Mr K Morrell and 
Ms BM Witherford

Also in attendance: Gordon Grimes, Independent Person

Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Julie Stay

461 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Crooks, Nickerson and 
O’Shea, with the substitution of Councillor Bill for Councillor Crooks authorised in 
accordance with council procedure rule 10.

462 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Morrell and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March be confirmed 
and signed by the chairman.

463 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

464 WELLBEING POLICY 

The draft Wellbeing Policy was presented to the committee. It was moved by Councillor 
Allen, seconded by Councillor Morrell and

RESOLVED – the Wellbeing Policy be approved.

465 WORKPLACE SURVEILLANCE POLICY 

Members gave consideration to the Workplace Surveillance Policy. 

In relation to the door entry system, a member expressed concern that it may not be an 
accurate record of entry and exit due to not all cards registering when entering or exiting 
in a group. In response it was explained that surveillance was not the primary purpose of 
the entry cards, but it could be used in conjunction with other evidence if necessary.

In response to a member’s suggestion, officers agreed to include a statement in the 
policy specifying for how long monitoring data would be retained.

Members were assured that data wasn’t accessible to staff and that the Monitoring had 
to give permission for data to be accessed. It was also confirmed that CCTV may be 
used to assist police with their enquiries in the event of an accident even if HBBC wasn’t 
implicated.

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Witherford and



-161 -

RESOLVED – the Workplace Surveillance Policy be approved.

466 TRAVEL POLICY - REVIEW OF RATES 

The committee was presented with the recommended revised mileage rate for casual car 
users. It was noted that car sharing was encouraged but very few employees had 
claimed for bicycle mileage. A member expressed concern about the increasing difficulty 
of obtaining VAT receipts for fuel, but in response it was noted that this was an HMRC 
requirement so there was no move for suppliers to stop issuing VAT receipts. It was 
moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Morrell and

RESOLVED – the revised rate of 45p per mile for casual users be 
approved with effect from 1 April 2018.

467 COMPLAINTS UPDATE 

It was reported that, other than the complaint on the agenda, there was one other 
outstanding which was in the early stages of the process.

468 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 

On the motion of Councillor Allen seconded by Councillor Bill, it was

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 
12A of that Act.

469 COMPLAINT 2018/03 

Consideration was given to a complaint against two parish councillors. Whilst members 
felt that no further action was required, they acknowledged that public perception was 
important in such matters and that councillors should consider this in their actions. It was 
moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Bill and

RESOLVED – No further action be taken in respect of the complaint.

(The Meeting closed at 7.20 pm)

CHAIRMAN


